

No. S277487

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TONY HARDIN

Defendant and Petitioner.

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B315434
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. A893110
The Honorable Juan Carlos Dominguez, Judge

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
William D. Temko (State Bar No. 98858)
william.temko@mto.com
*Sara A. McDermott (State Bar No. 307564)
sara.mcdermott@mto.com
Adeel Mohammadi (State Bar No. 343137)
adeel.mohammadi@mto.com
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

USC POST-CONVICTION JUSTICE
PROJECT
Heidi Rummel (State Bar No. 183331)
hrummel@law.usc.edu
Michael Parente (State Bar No. 288652)
mparente@law.usc.edu
Danielle A. Wilkins (State Bar. No. 349271)
dwilkins@law.usc.edu
699 Exposition Blvd
University Park
Los Angeles, CA 90089
Telephone: (213) 740-2865
Facsimile: (213) 740-5502

Attorneys for Tony Hardin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER PROPOSITION 7 AMICI'S NEWLY RAISED ARGUMENTS.	7
II. PROPOSITION 7 DOES NOT PROVIDE A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE LEGISLATURE'S EXCLUSION OF YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE MURDER FROM YOUTH OFFENDER PAROLE HEARING ELIGIBILITY.	9
A. The Legislature was free to amend the section 190.2 framework that provides the penalties for special circumstance murder.	10
B. In any event, granting youth offender parole hearing relief to youthful offenders sentenced to life without parole for special circumstance murder does not amend the statutory penalties created by section 190.2.....	15
III. THE REMEDY FOR THE EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION HERE IS EXTENDING ACCESS TO SECTION 3051 PAROLE ELIGIBILITY.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	16
<i>Cal. Bldg. Industry Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032.....	8
<i>County of San Diego v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196.....	13
<i>Del Monte v. Wilson</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1009.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of J.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871.....	10
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Prac. Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....	19
<i>People v. DeLeon</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 640.....	16
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261.....	16
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	15
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 136	14
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	15
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	14

<i>Prof. Engineers in Cal. Gov. v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	8
<i>Rockwell v. Super. Ct.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 420	11
<i>Yoshisato v. Super. Ct.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 978.....	13
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Assn. of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 2335.....	18
<i>Cal. v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992.....	14
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 76.....	18
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 53	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article II, § 10, subd. (c)	9, 11
Cal. Const., Article IV, § 9.....	13
STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 3375.3.....	16
Cal. Penal Code, § 190.2	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code, § 3051	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code, § 4801, subd. (c)	19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244, subd. (d)(1)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven F. Shatz & Nina Rivkind, *The California
Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?* (Dec.
1997) 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1283 11
